

87722-0

No. 11-35461

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRENDAN MCKOWN, a single individual,

Appellant,

v.

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation  
doing business as Tacoma Mall and IPC INTERNATIONAL  
CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT  
TACOMA (No. 3:08-cv-05754-BHS)

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 AUG -7 A 948

CLERK

RONALD R. CARPENTER

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS AMALA PLLC  
Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851  
Jason P. Amala, WSBA No. 37054  
Attorneys for Appellant  
403 Columbia St., Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 462-4339  
Attorneys for Appellant Brendan McKown

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

    A. Simon Fails to View All Facts and Reasonable Inferences  
    in a Light Most Favorable to McKown..... 1

    B. In *Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner*, the Washington  
    Supreme Court “Clearly Articulated” the Scope of a  
    Business Owner’s Duty to Its Invitees ..... 7

    C. While “Prior Similar Acts on the Premises” is *One Way*  
    to Establish “Reasonably Foreseeable Conduct,” Making  
    it the *Only Way* is Inconsistent with *Nivens v. 7-11*  
    *Hoagy’s Corner* ..... 13

    D. *Nivens* is the Only Washington Case to Address  
    Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344 and the Three Ways  
    of Establishing “Reasonably Foreseeable” Criminal  
    Conduct ..... 14

    E. Simon Knew It Needed to Closely Monitor Its Vacant  
    Hallways for “Suspicious Activities” and It Does Not  
    Dispute the Industry Standard of Care Required  
    Surveillance Cameras for those Hallways..... 17

    F. As Recognized in *Passovoy* and *Nivens*, Simon Had a  
    Separate Duty to Intervene and Protect McKown Once  
    the Shooting Started ..... 21

    G. A Jury Must Decide Whether IPC Assumed the Duties  
    Simon Owed to McKown..... 26

II. CONCLUSION..... 29

III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 29

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.*,  
170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010)..... 6

*Caulfield v. Kitsap County*,  
108 Wn.App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001)..... 28

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)..... 20

*Christen v. Lee*,  
113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)..... 23, 24

*Contreras v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.*,  
88 Wn.2d 735, 565 P.2d 1173 (1977)..... 10

*Craig v. Washington Trust Bank*,  
94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999)..... 14, 15, 16

*Diamond B. Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls School Dist.*,  
117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003)..... 27

*Folsom v. Burger King*,  
135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... 27, 28

*Fraser v. Goodale*,  
342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*Fuentes v. Port of Seattle*,  
119 Wn. App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2003)..... 14, 16

*Hughes v. United States*,  
953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Hutchins v. Fourth Avenue Assocs*,  
116 Wn.2d 217 (1991)..... 28

*Lew v. Kona Hosp.*,  
754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 21

*Miller v. Staton*,  
58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961)..... 24

*Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner*,  
133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).... 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23,  
28

*Raider v. Greyhound Lines*,  
94 Wn. App. 816, 975 P.2d 518 (1999)..... 14, 16

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery*,  
114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002)..... 27

*Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978)..... 9, 10

*Wilbert v. Metropolitan Park*,  
90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998)..... 14, 15, 16, 24

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344* ..... 9, 14, 15, 22, 23

RULES

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)*..... 20

*Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)*..... 20

*Fed. R. Evid. 703*..... 19
